
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

  
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on :-  

 
 (a)   15 December 2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 (b)   12 January 2023 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

4.   Northgate Initiative –  
Verbal Update by Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder 

  
 

5.   Public Sector Executives Group –  
Report of the Chief Executive 

 (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

6.   Local Transport Plan –  
Report of the Assistant Director - Transport and Capital Projects 

6.00 pm 

Thursday, 9 February 2023 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 (Pages 17 - 52) 
 

7.   DBC Mobile App - Update –  
Report of the Head of Strategy, Performance and Communications 
 (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 57 - 74) 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

10.   Questions  
 

 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 1 February 2023 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 

 
 

Membership 
Councillors Allen, Bell, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, Mrs D Jones, McCollom, Tait, 

Wallis and Willis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 

normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405801 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 15 December 2022 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, 
McCollom, Wallis and Willis 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Mrs D Jones 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Renton and Keir 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Brian Graham (Head of 

Environmental Services), Suzy Hill (Library Manager) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
CLS25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
CLS26 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 27 OCTOBER 

2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 27 October, 2022. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 27 October, 

2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CLS27 DARLINGTON LIBRARIES 
 

 The Library Manager gave a presentation (previously circulated) on Darlington Libraries and 

in doing so updated Members on the progress of the renovation work. 
 
Members were informed that work commenced on the library in late 2021; details were 
provided of the work undertaken to the roof, including replacement tiles and guttering; and 

drone footage and photos of the roof were provided.  
 
Members were informed of the internal work undertaken to date which included the 
restoration of plasterwork and redecoration, improved connectivity with access to Wi-Fi and 

improved lighting. 
 

The presentation also provided graphics for the renovated adult lending library, and 
reference library with reference made to the layout and facilities. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the energy efficiency measures undertaken in relation to 
heating as part of the refurbishment; following a question, Mem
[...]

Following a question, Members were advised of the cost of the turntable and that a bid had 

been submitted to the levelling up fund; and discussion ensued regarding possible risks to 
the delivery of the timetable and revenue costs for the site. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Assistant 

Director Community Services for his informative and interesting presentation. 
 

CLS30 MANAGEMENT OF OPEN SPACES 
 

 The Head of Environmental Services gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating 
Members on the management of open spaces in Darlington. 
 
The presentation outlined the types of open spaces in Darlington and the resources in place 

Page 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

to manage the open spaces; details were provided of the volunteer groups, which included 

17 Friends Groups and 470 street champions; and the support provided by the Council to the 
volunteer groups was outlined.  

 
Details were provided of the range of other agencies involved in managing open spaces in 

Darlington; the Inspections and Health and Safety regime was outlined and Members noted 
the other undertakings by the Council including maintaining wildflower sites, maintenance of 
sports pitches and play areas. 
 
Members queried the sufficiency of signage and lifesaving equipment, particularly in relation 
to frozen bodies of water. It was reported that an emergency meeting of the water safety 
group had taken place to identify requirements for additional measures and that increased 

signage and comms was planned.   
 

Discussion ensued regarding the adequacy of the resources in place to manage open spaces 
in the borough; the lack of formal strategy to manage open spaces; and following a question, 

Members were informed that insurance for all volunteers involved in managing open spaces 
was funded by the Council. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Environmental Services be thanked for his informative 

presentation.  
 

CLS31 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 2 2022/2023 
 

 The Assistant Director Community Services and Assistant Director Highways and Capital 
Projects submitted a report (previously circulated) together with detailed performance 

scorecards (also previously circulated) advising Members of the Quarter 2 performance 
against those key indicators for 2022/2023 which were within the remit of this Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 
It was reported that of the 25 indicators that were reported six monthly at quarter 2, 
seventeen were showing performance better than the same period in the previous year; one 
indicator was showing performance the same; five indicators were showing performance not 

as good as the same period in the previous year; one indicator did not have comparative 
information from last year due to Coronavirus restrictions; and one indicator was 
unavailable. 
 

Of the ten indicators that were collected annually, two had information available and of 
these, TCP 202 – % of non principal roads where maintenance should be considered (B and C 
class) was showing performance better than the previous year, whilst TCP 200 –  % of 
principal roads where maintenance should be considered (A class) was showing performance 

not as good as the previous year. 
 

Following a question Members were advised that data for TCP 101 – Bus Punctuality for 
2021/2022 was delayed; and discussion ensued regarding the performance of Head of Steam 
and anticipated visits, noting that a robust business plan was in place that would ensure the 
site achieved its expected income. 
 
Members requested performance information in respect of the library digital offer; following 

Page 5



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

a question, Members were informed of the process for prosecuting fly tips; and Members 

agreed that the indicator REG – 803 Trading Standards : % of high risk inspections carried 
out, be reported to this scrutiny committee on an annual basis. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 

 
(b) That the indicator REG – 803 Trading Standards : % of high risk inspections carried out, be 
reported to this Scrutiny Committee on an annual basis. 
 

CLS32 PUBLIC WASTE BINS TASK AND FINISH REVIEW FINAL REPORT 
 

 The Chair of the Public Waste Bins Task and Finish Group submitted a report (previously 

circulated), presenting the outcomes and findings of the group, established to look at the 
current and future levels of service provided by the Council in relation to public waste bins 

and any particular issues which may be affecting the service. 
 

It was reported that the Task and Finish Group was established following agreement at a 
meeting of the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee held on 27 October, 

2022; and a meeting of the Task and Finish Group was held on 11 November 2022, with all 
Members of the Scrutiny invited to participate. 

 
The submitted report stated that Members of the Task and Finish Group held an in-depth 

discussion regarding the service provided by the Council in relation to public waste bins, this 
included the operating model for the service, staffing arrangements, bin sizes and locations 

and fly tipping; and overall Members had a better understanding of the service provided by 
the Council in relation to public waste bins. The group acknowledged that resources were 

limited however were assured that the circumstances which led to bins not being emptied in 
the summer period, had been addressed. 

 
Discussion ensued regarding the MyDarlington app and the need for clearer wording in 
relation to reporting full waste bins and following a question the Local Services Portfolio 
Holder advised Members that an update would be sought from Comms. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Committee approve the recommendations of the Task and 
Finish Group :- 
 

(a) That the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee receives an update at a 

future meeting regarding the digitalisation of the service. 
(b) That bin usage continues to be reviewed to ensure bins are appropriately placed. 
(c) That the MyDarlington app is regularly promoted. 

 

CLS33 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
Members raised a query in relation to funding and exit planning for the Northgate Initiative; 
the Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder confirmed that a planning meeting of the 

Page 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Northgate Steering Group was scheduled for January and that an update from this planning 

meeting could be provided at the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 12 January 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Donoghue (Chair), Cossins, Mrs Culley, Haszeldine, McCollom, Wallis 
and Willis 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Allen, Mrs D Jones and Tait,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Bell 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Renton and Keir 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Brett Nielsen (Assistant 

Director Resources) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
CLS34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
CLS35 MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
 The Assistant Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 

Members give consideration to the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2023/24 to 
2026/27, which had been approved by Cabinet at it meeting on 13 December, as a basis f
[...]
tives Group has due regard 

for diversity  

Wards Affected all 

Groups Affected all 

Budget and Policy Framework  The Public Sector Executives Group has due regard 
for the Budget and Policy Framework. 

Key Decision No 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Urgent Decision No  

Council Plan Supports the delivery of the Council Plan 

Efficiency Collaboration of public sector agencies as detailed 
in this report is a means of achieving greater 
efficiency 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
Background 
 
4. At its meeting of 15 July, Council agreed the formation of the Public Sector Executives 

Group (PSEG) as one of the arrangements that replaced the Darlington Partnership.  
 

5. The PSEG includes senior officers from key public sector bodies with the purpose of co-
ordinating the broader efforts of the Public Sector to Deliver Success for Darlington.  

 
6. The key aims are to :-  

 
(a) Gain a common understanding of the issues facing Darlington  

(b) Collective ‘horizon scanning’ 3  
(c) Maximise the benefits of the public sector resources  

(d) Review and plan initiatives to deliver success  
(e) To advise their own Governance on issues raised at the partnership and seek approval 

from them where appropriate  
(f) To work and support the private and voluntary sector to deliver programmes and 

projects to deliver success for Darlington.  
(g) To act as the Programme Board for key initiatives.  

 
7. The group meets regularly includes the following: 

 
(a) Chief Executive, DBC  
(b) Executive Director of Place Based Delivery – Tees Valley & Central, NHS 
(c) Chief Constable  

(d) Chief Fire Officer  

(e) Director of Teesside University  
(f) Chief Executive of Durham & Darlington Health Trust  

(g) Principal of Darlingt
[...]
 members of the group agreed to act as referral points for residents 
they come into contact with needing support from the Household Support programme. 
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 
17. The Public Sector Executives Group was formed with the full involvement of the public 

sector agencies involve. It was also considered by Cabinet and its formation was ratified at  
Council at its meeting of 15 July 2021. 

 

 

Page 16



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To consider the draft Cabinet report regarding the above, copy attached, which is 

scheduled for 7 March 2023 Cabinet meeting. 
 

Summary 
 

2. The report provides Members with an annual update on highways and transport from a 
regional and local perspective.  It outlines delivery, performance and public satisfaction in 
2022/23 and seeks approval for the 2023/24 programme, including the release of funding.  
It also provides an update on the Darlington Transport Plan. 
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that Scrutiny Members consider the contents of this report. 
 
 

Anthony Hewitt 
Assistant Director - Transport and Capital Projects 

 
Background Papers 
 

None 
 

Gill Hutchinson: Extens ion 6492 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder Crime and disorder implications were considered in 
the preparation of the Darlington Transport Plan 

and will be considered in the development and 
delivery of specific transport schemes or measures. 

Health and Wellbeing Health and wellbeing implications have been 
considered in the preparation of the Darlington 

Transport Plan and its implementation.  The 
transport strategy seeks to achieve better health 

and longer life expectancy for everyone by 
reducing the risk of death, injury or illness from 

transport and by providing travel options to keep 
people active and independent.  

Carbon Impact and Climate
[...]
bsidiary documents such as the Asset 
Management Plan and Rights of Way Improvement 
Plan.  

Key Decision This is a Key Decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an Urgent Decision 

Council Plan The report demonstrates how the transport 
programme is supporting delivery of the key 

actions in the Council Plan, namely reviewing and 
delivering a revised parking strategy and working 

Page 18



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

with TVCA to deliver improved transport links 

within Darlington and the Tees Valley. 
Efficiency The Darlington Transport Strategy seeks to 

implement schemes that demonstrate value for 
money and/or deliver the greatest outcomes at a 

local level.  Schemes are identified and prioritised 
to meet the objectives in the Transport Strategy.  

Maintaining the highway network will reduce traffic 
disruption in the longer term and improve network 

management. Vehicle delay has a negative impact 
on the economy, including logistics and freight. 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers  

 

 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
7 MARCH 2023 

 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Andy Keir, Local Services Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director - Dave Winstanley, Group Director of Services 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides Members with an annual update on highways and transport from a 

regional and local perspective. It outlines delivery, performance and public satisfaction in 
2022/23 and seeks approval for the 2023/24 programme, including the release of funding. 
 

Summary 
 

2. The Tees Valley has secured significant funding from government, including the £310m 
City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) programme, which will be delivered 
over the next 5 years.  There has been good progress on the development and delivery of 

the transport capital programme including working in partnership with Tees Valley 
Combined Authority (TVCA) to deliver elements of the strategic transport plan. 

 
3. In 2022/23 a new Transport Strategy for the Borough, Town Centre Transport Plan and 

Parking Strategy were adopted by Council, and work is underway on implementing the 
associated action plans. A progress report on the schemes delivered in 2022/23 is included 
at Appendix A and the proposed programme of scheme is detailed in the report and at 
Appendix B. 

 
4. There is a focus by the Department for Transport (DfT) on progressing the Local Cycling 

and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP) and the Bus Service Improvement Plans (BSIP).  
Darlington has started the delivery of one of two priority schemes in the LCWIP with the 

creation of phase one of a cycling route on Woodland Road.  An Enhanced Bus Partnership 
has been created to deliver improvements to bus services , this will seek to address current 
performance challenges and improvements despite TVCA not being successful in securing 

BSIP funding.Transport patterns have changed since the pandemic and a period of re-
basing is taking place. The Council continue to monitor transport patterns, highway 

condition, road safety and public satisfaction to inform investment decisions. Details of the 
Performance Indicators are included at Appendix C.  These reflect the challenges being 

faced by public transport and a continuing requirement to invest in the maintenance of the 
highway asset.  

 
  

Page 21



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) Members note the progress in delivering the Local Transport Plan and agree to 

release £0.893m Integrated Transport Block and £2.175m Highway Maintenance 
Funding, to deliver the 2023/24 transport programme as identified in Appendix B; 
 

(b) Members delegate authority to the Group Director of Services,
[...]
mparisons 2022

DBC Average

North East Average

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
9 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

 
DBC MOBILE APP - UPDATE 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide scrutiny with an update regarding the development of the DBC mobile app.  

 
Summary 

 
2. The DBC app was launched in November 2021. Just like other mobile phone apps it 

remains in a constant state of development, whether it be the  introduction of new 
features, or regular background reconfiguration to ensure compliance with the iOS and 

Android operating systems. 
 

3. Information about the functionality available within the app along with planned 
developments is available on the council’s website at 

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/about-this-website/the-my-darlington-app/ 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that scrutiny:- 

 
(a) Note the content of the report. 

 
(b) Provide feedback for consideration on to how the DBC app could be improved. 

 
 

Neil Bowerbank – Head of Strategy, Performance and Communications 
 

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Author 
Neil Bowerbank  
Extension 6052 

 
  

Page 53

Agenda Item 7

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/about-this-website/the-my-darlington-app/


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder The DBC app provides a way to report anti-social 
behaviour. 

Health and Wellbeing The DBC app provides access to DBC news and local 
events. IT also provides access to some ‘report it’ 

features that may help some people with their 
health and wellbeing.  

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

N/A 

Diversity The DBC app is designed to meet web accessibility 
standards. 

Wards Affected All wards  

Groups Affected The app is particularly beneficial to people who 
have a mobile phone and internet access., but the 
functions within the app are also available via other 
channels.  

Budget and Policy Framework  N/A 
Key Decision N/A 

Urgent Decision N/A 
Council Plan The DBC app supports the key action of ‘Increasing 

the availability of council services online’. 
Efficiency N/A 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 

Page 54



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
Online functions (report it)  
 
5. The reporting functions available within the DBC app are determined by the functionality 

available within two main back office systems (Lagan and Symology) along with the ability 
of the associated services to adapt their business processes. The reporting features 
associated with each of the main systems are summarised in the following table.  
 

The LAGAN system reporting features The SYMOLOGY system reporting features 
Abandoned vehicle 

Anti social behaviour 
Begging 

Fly tipping (large and small) 
Dog report (lost, found, stray) 

Planning breach 

Road 

Sign 
Roadworks 

Pavement 
Obstructions 

Cycleway 
Verge 
Street lights 

Bridges 
Public rights of way, bridleways, footpaths 

Traffic signals 
Vehicle access 

 
 
Accessibility 
 
6. It is important that the council’s online services remain compliant with the prevailing web 

accessibility standards. Not only is this essential for people with various disabilities, it also 

helps us to focus on making information easy to understand and online services easy to 
use. 

 
7. On occasion, there can be a conflict between design, usability, and accessibility, and there 

is a current issue with the app in relation to this. The back office systems used by the 
council to administer reporting functionality (referenced above) function in slight different 

ways. The SYMOLOGY system offers little opportunity for bespoke configuration within the 
app and therefore limits the way it can function. 

 
8. We want to make the user experience simple, with as few clicks as possible to get them to 

the online service they require. The challenge we face from an accessibility compliance 
perspective is we should avoid having different links within a web page going to the same 

location. The SYMOLOGY system is self-contained meaning there is just one link to the 
system, and once the user has followed that link they can access a range of reporting 

features. From the perspective of the DBC app,  it is unable to directly link to the individual 

reporting options within SYMOLOGY. This presents us with 2 conflicting options; 
 

(a) We provide a single link to the SYMOLOGY system (current method), but it is difficult 
for the user to know what reporting features are available, or 

Page 55



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) We list all of the individual SYMOLOGY reporting options within the DBC app, but they 
will all point to the same location and therefore break website accessibility standards.  

 
9. The LAGAN system allows us to link directly to the individual reporting forms within the 

DBC app and therefore avoids the usability and accessibility conflicts.  
 
10. The DBC app has been running for just over a year and this has given us time to gather 

user insights and experiences. We have made some changes to the app in response to this . 
We plan to review the current conflicting usability and accessibility issues with a view to 
achieving a suitable resolution in the coming months.  

 
The development of new online ‘report it’ functions 
 

11. There is an established programme of work to (1) enhance mobile working processes 
within the street cleansing section of the council, and (2) introduce some new reporting 

functions. These changes will be integrated with the LAGAN system. The new reporting 
features are anticipated to include litter, smashed glass, dog fouling, bins/dog bins, and 

graffiti. The original plan was to roll out mobile working and  the new reporting features 
simultaneously, but a decision has now been made to progress with the bin/dog bin 

reporting feature  in advance of the other components.  
 

12. Before the bin/dog bin report it function can be enabled there is some prerequisite work 
to complete which will determine how people will report the location of the bin. An 
accurate location clearly linked to a specific bin would be the ideal scenario but there is an 
incomplete map of all the bins within the borough so work is ongoing in order to address 
this matter.  
 

 

Page 56



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2022/23 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be added to the previously approved work 

programme. 
 

Summary  
 

2. Members are requested to consider the attached work programme (Appendix 1) for the 
remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers 

recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme 
will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved 

procedure (Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendation 

 
4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme and 

consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 
 

 
 

 
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

Background Papers 
 

 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

 

Author : Hannah Miller 5801 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 9 February 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Mrs Culley, Donoghue, McCollom and Willis 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Allen, Cossins, Haszeldine, Mrs D Jones and Wallis 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Bell 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Renton and Keir 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital 

Projects), Seth Pearson (Partnership Director), Andrew Casey (Head of Highway Network 
Management), Gill Hutchinson (Transport Planning Manager), Neil Bowerbank (Head of 

Strategy, Performance and Communications) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
CLS37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
CLS38 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 

 
(1)  15 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 15 December, 2022. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 15 
December, 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CLS39 12 JANUARY 2023 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 12 January, 2023. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 12 January, 

2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CLS40 NORTHGATE INITIATIVE 
 

 The Member with Portfolio for Stronger Communities provided a verbal update on the 
Northgate Initiative, and in doing so advised Members that a planning meeting was held to 

discuss the future of the initiative, the objectives were reviewed and refreshed and a work 
programme developed. 
 
Following a question, the Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder informed Members that the 
issues being addressed were long term and therefore short term timescales could not be 
assigned. Any exit strategy that the steering group determined would be a long way in the 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

future, however learning would be disseminated for implementation in other Wards .  

 
Members entered into a discussion regarding resources for the initiative; Members were 

advised that no specific funding had been received for the Northgate Initiative, however 
funding had been allocated from other initiatives such as Safer Streets; and reference was 

made to the community hub which was due to open imminently.  
 
 Members felt that further updates were required in relation to benchmarking and progress 
against the objectives. 
  
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

CLS41 PUBLIC SECTOR EXECUTIVES GROUP 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) informing Members about the 
work of the Public Sector Executives Group (PSEG). 

 
It was reported that the PSEG was formed as one of the arrangements to replace the 

Darlington Partnership, following agreement by Council on 15 July; that the group included 
senior officers from key public sector bodies; and the key aims and membership of the group 

was outlined. 
 

Details were provided of recent activity of the group, including sharing information with 
agencies in relation to cost of living and supporting the development of the Levelling Up 

Darlington Plan. Particular reference was made to the role of the PSEG in the Household 
Support programme. 

 
Discussion ensued regarding meeting attendance; the difference between the PSEG and the 

Darlington Partnership was outlined; and following a question Members were informed that 
an update could be provided to Scrutiny on the newly established voluntary sector 
engagement group. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 

 
CLS42 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 

 
 The Assistant Director – Transport and Capital Projects submitted a report (previously 

circulated) providing Members with an annual update on highways and transport from a 
regional and local perspective, outlining delivery, performance and public satisfaction in 
2022/23 and outlining the 2023/24 programme, including the release of funding; and 
providing an update on the Darlington Transport Plan. 

 
The submitted report stated that there had been good progress on the development and 

delivery of the transport capital programme; the Tees Valley had secured significant funding 
from government, including the £310m City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) 
programme; and that the Council had adopted a new Transport Strategy for the Borough, 
Town Centre Transport Plan and Parking Strategy, with work underway on implementing the 
associated action plans. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

It was reported that the Department for Transport (DfT) was focussed on progressing the 

Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP) and the Bus Service Improvement 
Plans (BSIP); Darlington had started the delivery of one of two priority schemes in the LCWIP 

with the creation of phase one of a cycling route on Woodland Road; and Members were 
informed that an Enhanced Bus Partnership had been created to deliver improvements to 

bus services. 
 
Reference was made to the progress on the schemes delivered in 2022/23, the Transport 
Capital Programme 2023/24 and proposed programme of schemes, and the Performance 
Indicators. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding cycle path usage; maintenance of structures; and following 

ongoing concern regarding bus services, Members were informed of the Tees Valley 
Combined Authority improvement plan to address bus punctuality. Members were also 

provided with a progress update on the School Streets Initiative. 
 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
CLS43 DBC MOBILE APP - UPDATE 

 
 The Head of Strategy, Performance and Communications  submitted a report (previously 

circulated) providing Members with an update regarding the development of the DBC mobile 
app. 

 
The submitted report stated that the DBC app, which was launched in November 2021, 

remained in a constant state of development; and information about the functionality and 
planned developments for the app was available on the Council’s website. 

 
It was reported that the reporting functions available within the DBC app were determined 
by the functionality available within two main back office systems (Lagan and Symology); the 
reporting features for Lagan and Symology were outlined; that the Council’s online services  
must remain compliant with the prevailing web  accessibility standards; and as the two 

systems function in slight different ways there can, on occasion, be a conflict between 
design, usability, and accessibility. 
 
Members were informed that an established programme of work was in place to enhance 

mobile working processes within the street cleansing section of the council  and to introduce 
some new reporting functions, with a focus on the bin/dog bin reporting feature; and that 
prerequisite work was required to determine how people would report the location of the 
bins. 

 
Discussion ensued regarding different mechanisms to enable residents to identify and report 

full bins via the app; and following issues raised in relation to feedback from the app, 
Members were advised of the long term aim for feedback to be generated for all problems 
reported. 
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CLS44 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 

previously approved work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 


